

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2009-0557 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/21/2009 In control: Physical Environment Committee

On agenda: Final action: 9/28/2009

Enactment date: 10/8/2009 Enactment #: 16671

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an interlocal agreement with the

city of Duvall relating to limitations on uses within a portion of the city of Duvall Urban Growth Area.

Sponsors: Kathy Lambert

Indexes: Duvall, City of, Interlocal Agreement, Zoning

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 16671.pdf, 2. 2009-0557 Staff Report - Duvall ILA.doc, 3. A. Interlocal Agreement, 4. A. Interlocal

Agreement Between the City of Duvall and King County Regarding Zoning for Burhen Property

Additions to Urban Growth Area

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/28/2009	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
9/22/2009	1	Physical Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	
9/21/2009	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	
Clerk 09/17/2009				

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an

interlocal agreement with the city of Duvall relating to limitations on uses within

a portion of the city of Duvall Urban Growth Area.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings:

- A. On October 6, 2008, King County adopted Ordinance 16263, which amended the Urban Growth Area boundary to include additional properties.
- B. Map Amendment 24 of Ordinance 16263 added property currently owned by Ray and Tove Burhen to the Urban Growth Area of the city of Duvall, as well as applied property-specific conditions.
 - C. Two conditions, applicable to the southerly 24.81 acres of the new Urban Growth Area, were:
 - 1. "Future use shall be limited to farm heritage park or other public recreational use," and

File #: 2009-0557, Version: 1

- 2. "King County and the City of Duvall shall enter into an Interlocal Agreement prior to annexation, committing the city to the use of this acreage for the farm heritage park or other public recreational use."
- D. The city of Duvall and King County have agreed to terms of an interlocal agreement that fulfill the property-specific conditions of Map Amendment 24.
- E. The terms of the attached interlocal agreement will serve an important county purpose by ensuring that the affected property will remain a farm heritage park or other public recreational use after annexation of the property into the city of Duvall.
 - F. The Duvall city council is expected to approve the attached interlocal agreement in the fall of 2009. SECTION 2. The county executive is hereby authorized to execute an interlocal

agreement with the city of Duvall, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance.